

No. 23-1616

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN SCREENING, LLC,
a Louisiana limited liability company;
RON KILGARLIN, JR.,
individually and as an officer of American Screening, LLC; and
SHAWN KILGARLIN,
individually and as an officer of American Screening, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri – St. Louis
No. 4:20-cv-01021 (Hon. Ronnie L. White)

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

SAMUEL LEVINE
Director

ANNE COLLESANO
Attorney

BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

MARIEL GOETZ
Acting Director of Litigation

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3184
mbergman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	4
Statement of the Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	6
A. Appellants’ Deceptive Practices	6
B. The FTC’s Enforcement Suit and Orders on Review	11
Summary of the Argument	18
Argument	22
I. The Monetary and Injunctive Relief Ordered by the District Court Was Proper	22
A. The District Court’s Monetary Relief Award Was Proper Under Section 19 of the FTC Act	23
1. The District Court Properly Held That The FTC Was Not Required To Prove Individual Reliance Or Injury.	24
2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Treating Orders Shipped After Two Days As Late	29
3. The District Court Was Not Required to Deduct the Value of the Products Shipped from the Refund Amount or to Order the Return of the Shipped Product	33
B. The District Court Properly Enjoined Appellants From Future Sales of Protective Goods and Services	39

II. The District Court Properly Held Shawn Kilgarlin
 Personally Liable..... 43

III. The District Court Properly Declined to Consider
 Appellants’ Supplemental Statement of Facts in
 Accordance With Local Rules. 50

Conclusion..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND ELECTRONIC VIRUS
 SCAN

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	48
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	32
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	40
<i>Carter v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 956 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2020)	44
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 36, 38
<i>Doe v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 44
<i>FTC v. Blue Hippo Funding</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2nd Cir. 2014)	25
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	5, 40
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>FTC v. Elegant Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 20-55766, 2022 WL 2072735 (9th Cir. June 9, 2022)	47
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	4, 25, 31, 38, 39
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	5, 44

<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5, 26, 32, 35, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Moses</i> , 913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 35, 36, 45
<i>FTC v. Romero</i> , No. 5:21-CV-343-BJD-PRL, 2023 WL 2445339 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2023);	54
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	4, 16, 19, 24, 25, 26, 37
<i>FTC v. Zaappaaz, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-CV-02717, 2023 WL 5018433 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2023).....	54
<i>FTC v. Zaappaaz, LLC.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-2717, 2023 WL 5020618 (S.D. Tex. June 9, 2023)	54
<i>In re Caucus Distributors, Inc.</i> , 83 B.R. 921 (E.D. Va. Bankr. 1988).....	49
<i>Jones v. UPS</i> , 461 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5, 51
<i>Kaliannan v. Liang</i> , 2 F.4th 727 (8th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	40
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26, 37, 38
<i>N.W. Bank & Trust Co. v. First Ill. Nat’l Bank</i> , 354 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5, 50, 52, 53
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir.1998).....	49
<i>Thompson v. Normandy Sch. Collaborative</i> , No. 4:19-CV-03220-MTS, 2021 WL 3286810 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 2, 2021).....	53

Triple Five of Minn. v. Simon,
404 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 22

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 5, 40

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45 2, 11, 14

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 5, 11, 12, 15, 39

15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 3, 4, 11, 12, 16, 23, 25, 39

39 U.S.C. § 3009..... 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RULES

16 C.F.R. § 435..... 2, 4, 11, 12, 13, 29, 32, 34

40 Fed. Reg. 51582..... 28

79 Fed. Reg. 55615-01 28

E.D. Mo. L.R. 4.01..... 5, 14, 15, 50, 51, 52
